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PENETRATION RATES: ADULTS WITH SMI    METRIC 8 
Demonstrated provision of services to adults (ages 18 and over) with serious 
mental illness 
 

DATA METHODS 
Operational Definition The number of enrolled adults (ages 18 and over) with a primary mental 

health diagnosis of 295-297.1, 298.9, 300.4, 309.81, or 311 who 
received at least one provided service as a percentage of the DC 
population, ages 18 and over. 

Target 2% in the aggregate for one full year 
Method  Select all paid claims for the reporting period.  Paid claims have an 

enrollment date, date of service received, and a mental health 
diagnosis.   

 Select persons ages 18 years and older.  Match age at first 
encounter with birth date to assure age 18 or older.  

 Select persons with a primary mental health diagnosis of 295-297.1, 
298.9, 300.4, 309.81, or 311. 

 
For example, if the report covers April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006, 
then: 

 Select all paid claims (where a warrant has been approved) for 
the period April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006: 

o From Date GE 03-31-05 (First date of service delivery  
for this reporting period) 

o To Date LE 04-01-06 (Last date of service delivery for 
this reporting period). 

 Select all paid claims during this period where the paid amount 
is greater than $0 

o Approved amount GT 0. 
 Select persons whose birthdates are 04-01-1987 or earlier, i.e., 

the persons are 18 years.   
 Select if DSM IV diagnoses:  295-297.1, 298.9, 300.4, 309.81, 

or 311. 
 
The formula used to calculate this metric for the above example is 
shown in this SQL statement:   
 
Comment – the following SQL codes  extract all records based on a 
given criteria 

Use Erw  
Drop table dmhjp..Metric8  
select    Patient.Datasource_ID, Patient.Birthdate, 
Claim_Detail.from_date,  
             claim.principle_diag, 
Claim_Detail.to_date,claim_detail.approved_amt  
             into dmhjp..Metric8  
from patient   
inner Join claim  
ON Patient.Datasource_id = claim.xpatient_id  
join claim_detail on claim_detail.claim_key = claim.claim_key  
where (Patient.Birthdate <= '10/01/1987')  
      and (claim_detail.from_date >= '10/01/05' and 
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claim_detail.To_date <= '09/30/06')  
      and (claim_detail.approved_amt >0)  
      and (claim.principle_diag like '295%'  
      or claim.principle_diag like '296.%' or claim.principle_diag = '297.1' 
      or claim.principle_diag = '298.9' or claim.principle_diag = '300.4'  
      or claim.principle_diag = '309.81'  
      or claim.principle_diag = '311.00')  
order by Patient.Datasource_ID  

--Comment – the following SQL codes create unduplicated records  
use DMHjp  
Drop table dmhjp..Metric8Distinct  
select  distinct Datasource_ID, birthdate  
into dmhjp..Metric8Distinct  
from dmhjp..Metric8  
order by Datasource_ID  

use DMHjp  
select  Count(Datasource_ID)  
from dmhjp..Metric8distinc 

Sources eCura:  CLAIM, CLAIM_DETAIL, and PATIENT.  US Census 
Population Estimate for the calendar year 2004. 

Collection Process Data are collected as a part of the care delivery system in the District of 
Columbia that is identical to medical care delivery in the private sector.  
A Provider, after providing an authorized service, sends in a claim for 
payment. This claim is adjudicated, approved for payment, and added 
to the database of other paid claims.   

Training All providers are required to attend Provider Connect training prior to 
using the system.  Provider Connect is a web tool that provides eCura 
functionality over the internet.  Provider claim files are independently 
tested multiple times to insure that they meet HIPAA and data quality 
requirements prior to going live. 

Dictionary  Datasource_ID – Consumer ID 
 DOB   LE 04-01-1987 – Consumer Date of Birth 
 From Date  GE 04-01-05 –  Date Service began 
 To Date      LE 03-31-06 –  Date Service ended 
 Diagnosis 295-297.1, 298.9, 300.4, 309.81, or 311  
 Approved Amount GT 0 –   Approved amount on claims submitted 

User Manual Internal Operations Manual, Internal User Manual, and Provider User 
Manual exist and are used to submit and process claims. 

Quality Assurance Claims are submitted as accurately as possible. However, when errors 
are encountered, claims are denied.  Providers have the option of 
resubmitting the claims depending on the type of denials. Basically, 
errors are corrected in both side of the house. 

  
PROCESS VALIDATION 

Persons Validating DMH Information Technology Services staff 
Date March 1, 2006 
Type Review of data source, data tables, data fields 
Process Review SQL select statements for verification of extract logic and 

formula. 
Results Metrics were found to be accurately produced. 
Validation 
Confirmation 

Joan Durman, Ph.D., January 25, 2007; revised April 23, 2008 (new 
SQL statements added) 






